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Strong relationships drive client loyalty

Firms that have
aduvisors who provide
deep, meaningful
relationships with
clients are setup for
success

BY RUDY MEZZETTA

FINANCIAL SERVICES FIRMS
that place a focus on having
financial advisors who are able to
establish strong relationships with
clients based on professionalism,
trust and strong communication,
among other positive personality
traits, are more likely to earn client
loyalty and to retain those clients
over the long-term, according to
recent research from Mississauga,
Ont.-based Credo Consulting Inc.

Advisors with Toronto-based
brokerage firms Raymond
James Ltd. and RBC Dominion
Securities Inc. (DS) as well as
Mississauga, Ont.-based full-ser-
vice dealer Investment Planning
Counsel Inc. (IPC) enjoyed some
of the strongest relationships
with their clients among the firms
included in Credo’s research.

In contrast, advisors with the
Big Six banks’ retail branch net-
works have the weakest rela-
tionships with clients as survey
participants who worked with
these advisors were less likely to
ascribe positive personality traits,
less comfortable discussing issues
and concerns and more likely to
consider switching advisors.

“As investors climb the net-
worth ladder, they tend to
work with more highly trained,
more knowledgeable, stronger

managing director with Credo.
“What you see in [this] research
is that when the relationships
are deeper — and those deeper
relationships exist more reliably
at the dealer and brokerage level
— investors will ascribe greater
scores to positive personality
traits for their advisors because
they know their advisors better.”

Credo’s research was obtained
as part of the ongoing Financial
Comfort Zone Study, a national
consumer survey conducted in
partnership with Montreal-based
TC Media’s investment group.
(TC Media publishes Investment
Executive.) Credo has surveyed
more than 25,000 Canadians
chosen at random about their
attitudes to their financial lives
and priorities over 2016 and 2017.
This specific report focuses on the
responses of 12,000 of these sur-
vey participants who indicated
that they worked with an advisor,
and produced the results by firm.

Credo asked survey participants
who worked with an advisor to
indicate which of several person-
ality traits they would ascribe to
their advisor, including “profes-
sional,” “knowledgeable,” “trust-
worthy,” “honest,” “dependable,”
“responsive,” “communicative”
and “innovative.” (See accom-
panying table below.)

Firms whose advisors were
most often ascribed as having
some or all of these positive per-
sonality traits tended to be firms
whose advisors also received
strong scores when survey par-
ticipants were asked if they felt
comfortable discussing prob-
lems with their advisor, or if they
felt loyal to their advisor.

Advisors with IPC received
some of the strongest responses
across all the personality trait
categories. For example, 85.9% of

advisor ascribed him or her as
“knowledgeable”; 65.6% ascribed
the advisor as “communicative”;
and 17.2% ascribed the advisor
as “innovative.” In each of these
three categories, IPC advisors
received the highest percentage
of positive responses from clients.

In addition, survey partici-
pants who have IPC advisors
gave an average score of 8.7 when
they were asked to rate the state-
ment, “I'm comfortable discuss-
ing concerns and questions with
my financial advisor” on a scale
of one to 10. This represents the
sixth-highest such score among
all the firms in the survey and the
top score among the dealer firms.

Finally, when survey par-
ticipants were asked if they
were considering finding a new
advisor, only 6% of those who had
an IPC advisor indicated said yes,
the lowest percentage among all
the firms in the survey.

IPC advisors are increasingly
going beyond the traditional
questions of investment object-
ives and time horizons and focus-
ing on identifying clients’ core
priorities and values, says Sam
Febbraro, executive vice presi-
dent of advisor services with IPC.

“I'm finding a lot more advis-
ors are asking clients questions
such as, ‘What does money mean
to you?,” Febbraro says. “They’ll
ask, ‘What'’s your ideal advisor?’
Do [clients] want someone who's
more of an engaged partner, an
expert partner, or a trusted mem-
ber of team [of professionals].”

Among the brokerages in the
survey, Raymond James was
the standout across the vari-
ous personality categories as
71.6% of clients with a Raymond
James advisor ascribed him or
her as “trustworthy” and 58.1%
ascribed the advisor as “respon-

from clients among all firms.

Aswell, survey participants with
Raymond James advisors gave an
average score of 8.8 out of 10 to the
statement, “I'm comfortable dis-
cussing concerns and questions
with my financial advisor.” This is
tied for the third-highest average
score among all firms.

Furthermore, only 17% of sur-
vey participants with a Raymond
James advisor indicated that they
were considering finding a new
advisor, one of the lowest such
responses in the survey.

Raymond James’s relatively
strong results are likely attribut-
able to the firm’s commitment to
fostering an entrepreneurial and
independent culture, suggests
Richard Rousseau, executive vice
president and head of wealth man-
agement: “I fundamentally believe
in a professional relationship
between the client and [advisor] as
opposed to an employee relation-
ship in which the person is acting
more on behalf of the firm.”

Meanwhile, DS stood out
among the bank-owned broker-
ages in the survey as 79.2% of sur-
vey participants who have a DS
advisor ascribed him or her as
“professional” and 61.4% ascribed
the advisor as “dependable,” the
highest percentage of responses
from the clients among all firms in
these categories.

In addition, survey participants
with DS advisors gave an average
rating of 8.9 to the statement, “I'm
comfortable discussing concerns
and questions with my financial
advisor,” good for the second-
highest average rating among all
the firms in the survey.

As well, only 14% of survey par-
ticipants with a DS advisor said
they were considering finding a
new advisor, the second-lowest
percentage in the survey.
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firm’s long-standing commitment
to providing clients with compre-
hensive support services, such as
estate and trust, financial, invest-
ment, and business-owner and
business succession planning,
says Tony Maiorino, vice presi-
dent, wealth-management ser-
vices, in Royal Bank of Canada’s
wealth-management division.

“You really are now getting to
the point at which the client is
looking at the relationship [with
his or her advisor],” he says, “and
there is a significant gap in the
value that they might be receiv-
ing elsewhere versus what we're
trying to deliver here.”

In contrast, the fact the bank
branch-based retail advisory sales
forces tended to have weaker rela-
tionships with clients, according
to the survey’s results, is not sur-
prising, says Sara Gilbert, founder
of Montreal-based Strategist
Business Development.

That’s because the client/
advisor relationship at the bank
branch level is transactional,
product-based and reactive rather
than proactive compared with
dealers or brokerages, she says.

“If the relationship is based on
a transaction,” she says, “there is

advisors,” says Hugh Murphy, clients who worked with an IPC  sive,” the highest percentage DS advisors benefit from the no relationship.” IE
REPORT CARD ON CLIENT SATISFACTION
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TRAITS* vV VvV VvV VvV VvV VvV VvV Y VYV VvV VvV VY Y
Professional 723 74.5 68.1 66.2 757 792 70.2 741 722 125 70.0 707 683 750 668 70.2 558  60.6 55.0 61.3 612 548  58.1
Knowledgeable 69.0 70.2 69.4 56.9 770 75.2 68.1 70.7 706 69.7 680 144 65.2 859 659 M9 531 569 519 509 56.1 507  52.4
Trustworthy 59.5 534 5715 462 76 668 55.3 59.2 567  58.5 65.0 66.2 61.8 65.6 591 63.6 420 445 429 449 464 431 443
Honest 58.3 534 544 56.9 649 619 574 58.5 552 519 56.0 61.7 56.6 67.2 595 614 400 449 40.6 ATT 46.8 47 442
Dependable 529 58.2 556 508 608 614 468 58.5 50.5  55.1 58.0 571 549 56.3 527  55.8 36.6 421 348 443 400 364 389
Responsive 51.2 543 415 354 581  50.0 447 483 469 485 450 534 463 541 479  49.4 349 33.0 316 366 368 328 344
Communicative 49.2 471 494 369 541 535 426 490 433 412 440 429 448 656 445 484 345 384 349 268 39.6 344 34.0
Innovative 95 120 n3 123 16.2 14.4 8.5 14.3 98 12.0 15.0 120 91 172 128 13.2 9.6 73 6.9 101 8.2 10.0 8.8
Company average 527 529 516 452 598 578 492 541 506 527 526 555 509 60.9 511 542 383 410 373 403 419 380 394
*The % of survey participants who ascribed the following personality traits to their financial advisors with these firms
RATINGS &
CLIENT DETAILS
Comfortable speaking
about my finances' 8.3 83 81 8.2 8.2 8.4 8.4 8.2 79 8.2 81 79 78 16 78 78 14 14 73 14 16 12 14
Comfortable discussing
concerns with my advisor? 8.7 8.8 85 79 8.8 89 89 8.6 8.4 8.6 8.6 8.1 8.4 8.7 8.3 8.5 79 79 17 14 8 16 78
% of clients considering
finding a new advisor® 28 17 18 23 17 14 17 15 25 19 15 19 20 6 21 17 39 40 44 21 37 50 40
Average assets (SK)* 596.3 540.8 3298 4739 4461 6033 6133 5233 4932 513.3 4017 3825 2682 3064 2885 329.5 2204 1869 2255 2249 2416 2310 222.7

1. Comfortable speaking with financial professionals about my finances 2. Comfortable discussing concerns and questions with my financial advisor

3. % of clients considering finding a new financial advisor 4. Client's average investible assets ($)

SOURCE: FINANCIAL COMFORT ZONE STUDY
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